
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 

Monday, 26th November, 2012 at 6.00 pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday 16 November 2012 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Andy Day / Moira Fraser on (01635) 
519459 / (01635) 51904 
e-mail: aday@westberks.gov.uk / mfraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Governance and Audit Committee to be held on Monday, 26 November 2012 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, David Holtby, Tony Linden, 

Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman), Tony Vickers and Quentin Webb 

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Argyle, Alan Macro and David Rendel 
  
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 8 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 10 September 2012 and the Special Meeting held on 
the 08 November 2012. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Amendments to the Constitution - Part 4 (Executive Rules of 
Procedure), Part 5 (Council Rules of Procedure), Part 11 (Contract 
Rules of Procedure) and Part 13 Appendix A (Code of Conduct for 
Planning) (C2551) 

9 - 60 

 Purpose: To agree various changes to the Constitution as a result of the 
Access to Information Regulations 2012 and amendments to the contract 
rules of procedure. 
 
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2012 

 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle (Substitute) (In place of Paul Bryant), Jeff Beck (Chairman), 
David Holtby, Tony Linden, Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman), Tony Vickers and 
Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Lesley Flannigan (Finance Manager: Technical and Control), Joseph Holmes 
(Chief Accountant), Ian Priestley (Chief Internal Auditor), Moira Fraser (Democratic Services 
Manager), Andy Sayer and Grant Slessor (KPMG), Councillor David Rendel 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Paul Bryant 
 

PART I 

11. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 09 July 2012 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

Councillor Tony Vickers commented that in relation to Item 10 (To consider Returning 
to the Committee System) he felt that it would have been useful to include some 
additional text in the minutes. There were two points that he would have liked to have 
seen included. The first was that whilst there was no requirement to refer the matter back 
to full Council this had been agreed based on the magnitude of the decision and the 
relatively low number of Members on the Governance and Audit Committee. The second 
reason for referring it back to full Council being the high number of new Members elected 
to the Council after the decision was made in 2010. These comments were noted, 
although it was agreed that the minutes did accurately reflect the decision taken at the 
meeting.  

12. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

13. KPMG Annual Governance Report (ISA 260+) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning the Council’s external 
a
[...]
eing managed by the Standards 
Committee.   

Councillor David Holtby requested that the first sentence in paragraph 4.3 of the report 
be amended as follows: remove the words ‘relatively static’ and replace with ‘low’. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

20. Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 (GA2524) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 11) concerning a review of the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS).  Ian Priestley noted that the AGS was underpinned by a 
number of documents included on this Agenda (the Head of Service Assurance 
Statements, Service Risk Registers, the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report and the S151 

Page 4



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 10 SEPTEMBER 2012 - MINUTES 
 

Officer’s Annual Report) as well as the Head of Internal Audit Annual report which had 
been considered at the previous meeting. 

Service Resilience had been identified as a significant governance issue in 2010/11, and 
had been identified as an issue again in 2011/12. A new governance issue that had 
emerged in 2011/12 were challenges that had been made to the Council’s decisions via 
the Judicial Review process. 

Members thanked Officers for the concise summary and the good work that had been 
done.  

RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement be approved. 

 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.12 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Tony Linden, Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-
Chairman), Tony Vickers and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present:  ,   
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor David Holtby 
 

PART I 

21. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of inte
[...]
 circumstances such as serious chronic or critical illness, 
or extended working commitments abroad or service in the Forces. Members agreed that 

Page 7



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 8 NOVEMBER 2012 - MINUTES 
 

any illness ought to be regarded as serious and would depend on the evidence available 
at the time. Any application should be in writing, addressed to the Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members also considered that in a situation where the Group Leaders disagreed  after 
being consulted, and in order to assist the Monitoring Officer the matter be brought 
before a Special meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee to determine.  
 
With the matters referred to above, Members supported the recommendation as set out 
in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1.  To agree the amendment to the Scheme of Delegation to allow the Monitoring 
Officer to approve applications in writing from absent Councillors in 
exceptional circumstances (such as serious illness, extended work 
commitments abroad or extended service in the Forces) subject to consultation 
with Group Leaders. Any applications for extended absence would be limited to 
two three month periods only and in the event of disagreement between the 
Group Leaders, the application would be determined by a Special Meeting of 
the Governance and Audit Committee. 

 
2.  To recommend that Council ratifies and approves this arrangement, and the 

amendment to the Scheme of Delegation.  
 

 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 5.56 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 8



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 26 November 2012 

Title of Report: 

Amendments to the Constitution  -  
Part 4 (Executive Rules of Procedure), 
Part 5 (Council Rules of Procedure),  
Part 11 (Contract Rules of Procedure) 
and Part 13 Appendix A (Code of Conduct 
for Planning) 

 Report to be 
considered by: 

Council 

Date of Meeting: 13 December 2012 

Forward Plan Ref: C2551 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

1. To consider changes to the Executive and Contract 
Rules of Procedure in light of legislation changes 
following a review by the Finance and Governance 
Group.   
 

2. To propose an amendment to the Council’s Rules 
of Procedure (Paragraph 4.13.7) which deals with 
substantive amendments to the Council’s annual 
budget. 
 

3. To propose an amendment to Part 13 Appendix A 
(Code of Conduct for Planning) to align the training 
requirements with those of the Licensing 
Committee. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

1. To discuss the proposed and any additional 
revisions to Part 5 of the Constitution and to 
recommend the agreed amendments to full Council, 
via Management Board and Governance and Audit 
Committee for approval.  
 

2. That the Council's Rules of Procedure be amended 
to require that any substantive amendments 
proposed to the Council's annual budget be 
submitted to the Council's Section 151 Officer at 
least 3 clear working days before the date of the 
Council meeting in March. 
 

3. That the Council’s Code of Conduct for Planning be 
amended to require all Members of Planning 
Committees should receive training before taking 
their seat on the Committee.  
 

4. To discuss the proposed and any additional 
revisions to Part 11 of the Constitution and to 

Agenda Item 4.

Page 9



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 26 November 2012 

recommend the amendments to Council via 
Management Board and the Governance and Audit 
Committee. 
 

5. The Procurement Board approves the Desktop 
Procurement Guide in consultation with the Head of 
Legal and Head of Finance.  
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

To ensure that the Council has established a Constitution 
that is in accordance with statutory requirements / good 
practice and that there are processes in place ensuring the 
effective management and maintenance of the 
Constitution in accordance with good practice guidelines 
(e.g. CIPFA / SOLACE Code of prac
[...]
tage 1 EIA completed. 

  
 
 

Is this item subject to call-in? Yes:   No:   

If not subject to call-in please put a cross in the appropriate box: 

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council  
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position   
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months 

 

Item is Urgent Key Decision  
Report is to note only  

Page 11



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 26 November 2012 

Executive Summary 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 Following an internal audit of the Management of the Constitution in 2010 it was 
noted that one of the responsibilities of the Finance and Governance Group is to 
review the Council's Constitution on a regular basis.  The content of the Local Code 
of Corporate Governance says that there will be an annual review of the operation of 
the Constitution.   

1.2 A timetable has now been established for the Finance and Governance Group to 
review individual sections of the Constitution and a number of Officers have been 
involved in revising specific parts of the Constitution.  This report proposes 
amendments to Parts 4, 5, 11 and 13 of the Constitution. 

2. Proposals 

2.1 That the amendments to Parts 4, 5, 11 and 13 of the Council’s Constitution are 
approved in order to ensure that the Council has established a Constitution that is in 
accordance with statutory requirements / good practice and that there are processes 
in place ensuring the effective management and maintenance of the Constitution in 
accordance with good practice guidelines (e.g. CIPFA / SOLACE Code of Corporate 
Governance). 

3. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes 

3.1 EIA Stage 1 attached as Appendix A. 

4. Conclusion 

4.1 The report is a required update to consider amendments to the Executive and 
Contract Rules of Procedure in light of changes to legislation. 

4.2 The amendment proposed to Paragraph 4.13.7 will provide greater certainty and 
clarity to matters arising from the budget setting arrangements for the Council.  

4.3 The amendment proposed to paragraph 21 of Appendix A to part 13 of the 
Constitution (Code of Conduct for Planning) will assist with aligning the training 
requirements of Members of the Planning Committee with those of the Licensing 
Committee. 

 

Page 12



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 26 November 2012 

Executive Report 
 
1.  Introduction 

1.1 The internal audit review of the Constitution made a number of recommendations to 
enhance the management of the Constitution including: 

(1) That the Finance and Governance Group should establish a process to 
review the content and application of the Constitution on an annual 
basis in accordance with the requirements of the Council's Local Code 
of Corporate Governance. 

(2) That members of the Finance and Governance Group are allocated 
responsibility for maintaining specific Articles and Rules of the 
Constitution. 

(3) That the Finance and Governance Group should monitor progress of 
proposed amendments to the Constitution to ensure that they are 
appropriately approved and published.  

1.2 A timetable was established for the Finance and Governance Group to review 
individual sections of the Constitution and relevant Officers have been allocated 
responsibility for maintaining specific parts of the Constitution.  Given the wide 
ranging nature of the Constitution a number of Officers have contributed to the 
review of each Part. This report proposes amendments to Parts 4, 5, 11 and 13 of 
the Constitution.   

1.3 Members of the Planning Policy Task Group noted that there was an inconsistent 
approach in respect of training for Members of the Planning and the Licensing 
Committees and they therefore requested that the Planning Protocol attached as 
Appendix A to Part 13 of the Constitution be amended to reflect the approach taken 
by the Licensing Committee.  

1.4 The attached Contract Rules of Procedure (Part 11) are made in accordance with 
the requirements under section 135 of the Local Government Act 1972. There are 
several amendments to Part 11 which are necessary to comply with current 
legislation, practices and procedures.  The amendments also seek to make Part 11 
more concise and as a result there has been reduction in content to 10 pages. This 
takes into account user feedback from Officers and Members.  

1.5 The purpose of Part 11 is to set basic rules for procurement and should not be 
treated as a guide to Procurement within the Council. The process for procurement 
will be set out in a separate document. The Constitution sets out the rules 
governing contracts in accordance with the aforementioned Act.  Part 11 sets out 
minimum requirements to be followed when procuring in accordance with relevant 
procurement legislation.  

1.6 It is intended a Desktop Procurement Guide will be developed by the Procurement 
Board which will set out information and guidelines for procurement activity 
throughout the Council. This will also include various protocols and guidance that 
exists now which is in need of an updating.  

 

 

Page 13



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 26 November 2012 

 

2.  Outline of the Changes 

 Part 4 – Council Rules of Procedure: 

2.1 The Council’s constitution and, in particular, the Council Rules of Procedure 
currently contain a paragraph (4.13.7 set out below) which deals with amendments 
which have financial implications. 

“Amendments relating to in year reports or motions to Council which have financial 
implications should be the subject of discussions with and receive the approval of 
the Council’s Section 151 Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that the 
amendment does not compromise the Council’s financial position.”  

2.2 Although the above paragraph requires amendments to be approved by the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer there is no timeline provided by which amendments 
have to be submitted.  It is accepted that during the course of debate at the budget 
Council meeting that their may be minor amendments proposed on the night which 
do require the Section 151 Officer to approve at that time.  This may require a short 
adjournment in the proceedings to seek advice and clarification. 

2.3 However, it is suggested that to provide some clarity to Paragraph 4.13.7 any 
substantive amendments proposed to the annual budget should be submitted to the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer at least three working days before the day of the 
Council meeting. This will enable the Section 151 Officer to scrutinise any 
proposals set out in the amendment and to provide a view on whether the 
amendment is sound or whether it compromises the Council’s financial position. 

2.4 It is therefore suggested that the Paragraph 4.13.7 be amended as follows: 

“Amendments relating to in year reports or motions to Council which have financial 
implications should be the subject of discussions with and receive the approval of 
the Council’s Section 151 Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that the 
amendment does not compromise the Council’s financial position. In relation to the 
budget meeting, any substantive amendments proposed to the budget should be 
submitted to the Council’s Section 151 Officer for approval at least three working 
days before the meeting”. 

Part 5 – Executive Rules of Procedure: 

2.5 A definition of the key decisions has been inserted in Part 4 (it is contained in part 2 
already) to aid decision making. 

2.6 The section on the Strong Leader has been clarified in accordance with decisions 
made at the Council meeting at the time the process was introduced. 

2.7 The section on petitions has been amended, as it will be for all sections relating to 
petitions, to signpost readers to the protocol in Part 13 to avoid duplication and in 
some instances disparity between the protocol and Parts 4, 5, 6 and 7 of the 
Constitution. 

2.8 The section on decisions not subject to call- in has been clarified following a recent 
query about this section of the Constitution. 

Page 14



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 26 November 2012 

2.9 The sections pertaining to the Forward plan and Key Decisions has been amended 
in light of the requirements of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.   

 Part 11 – Contract Rules of Procedure: 

2.10 Part 11 has been rewritten into a concise layout arranged over 14 short sections. 
The amendments cover what was previously included except for the changes 
outlined below and marked on the attached. Duplications have been removed 
which existed in previous versions and users will find that it flows better. The 
attached copy shows the track changes which have been made. 

2.11  The main changes are as follows: 

(1) Lay out of the threshold is now arranged into a table format. No 
changes on the limits have been made. The reference to Protocol for 
Member Involvement has been taken out as this was an outdated 
document and member involvement in procurement which leads to a 
tender is now a matter of course. It is proposed that the Desktop 
Procurement Guide will cover and update guidance in this connection.   

(2) Lengthy authorisation process has been clarified to include: any 
contract must give effect to a decision or resolution of the Executive, 
an authorised member of the Executive or one of its committees or sub 
committees.  

(3) Tendering principles now include references to legal aspects which are 
necessary to avoid challenges as listed in clause 11.8.  

(4) The Council increasingly uses electronic process to place tenders and 
receive tender which is consistent with EU procurement rules. From 
2014, it is proposed (under the new legislative proposals) that all 
tenders mu
[...]
nce is provided in the 
Desktop Procurement Guide on this topic.  

(11) The requirement for all purchases to be evidenced in writing (written 
contract) is dealt within the new section 11.14 and legislative 
references have been updated.  

(12) Generally references to the previous Procurement Unit have been 
removed to reflect the current structure.  

 Part 13 (Codes and Protocols), Appendix A (Code of Conduct for Planning): 

2.12 It is suggested that paragraph 21 is amended as follows:  

Delete – 

“All members of any planning committee must receive training before taking their 
seat on committee. If introductory training is not undertaken then councillors may 
not be on any planning committee. Councillors should also undertake such 
updating training as may be recommended from time to time.”  

Replace with – 

“All Members of Planning Committees must receive training before taking their seat 
on the Committee. If introductory training is not undertaken then Councillors may 
not be able to serve on any Planning Committee. Councillors will also undertake 
such updating training as may be recommended from time to time. Failure to attend 
updating training will mean Councillors may not continue to sit on the Planning 
Committee. “ 
 

2.13 This mirrors the requirement for the Licensing Committee. 

3.  Conclusion 

3.1 The report is a required update to consider amendments to the Council, Executive 
and Contract Rules of Procedure in light of changes to legislation. 

3.2 The amendment proposed to Paragraph 4.13.7 will provide greater certainty and 
clarity to matters arising from the budget setting arrangements for the Council. 

Page 16



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 26 November 2012 

3.3 The amendment proposed to paragraph 21 of Appendix A to part 13 of the 
Constitution (Code of Conduct for Planning) will assist with aligning the training 
requirements of Members of the Planning Committee with those of the Licensing 
Committee. 

Appendic
[...]
on, a decision should not be 
subject to call-in procedures, the procedure outlined in Rule 5.3.5 
(Procedure Following Call-In) shall not apply to that decision. 

5.3.2 Decisions not Subject to Call-In 

The call-in procedure as set out below shall not apply where the decision 
taken by the Executive has to be implemented before the expiry of the call-
in period.  This will only be the case if one of the following applies: 

• The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval, e.g. 
budget. 

• If there were a delay in implementing the decision, this would have 
serious financial implications for the Council or could compromise the 
Council’s position. 

• The item has been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission, or has been the subject of a review 
undertaken by another body e.g. Task Group, within the preceding 
six months. 

• The item is deemed an Urgent Key Decision as set out in Rule 5.4.7 
(Special Urgency – Key Decision). 

Reports that do not require a decision and are for information only will not 
be subject to ‘call-in’.

Any matter which has been the subject of a call-in request may not be the 
subject of a further call-in request.

The reason why the item is “not subject to call-in” must be specified in the 
report.  In the event of a dispute over the reason why the item is “not 
subject to call-in” the Monitoring Officer or the Section 151 Officer will be 
the final arbiter. 

5.3.3 Non-Implementation of Decisions 

Except as outlined in Rule 5.3.1 (Publication of Decisions) above, or an 
item that is not subject to call-in (see Rule 5.3.2 – Decisions not subject to 
Call-In), Executive decisions shall not be capable of implementation until 
either: 

Deleted: p

Deleted: ¶

Page 30



Part 5 – Executive Rules of Procedure 5 

West Berkshire Council Constitution Updated September 2012 

(a)  the time for a call-in request has expired without such a request 
being made; or 

(b) the procedure in the following Rules 
[...]
ion (in 
which case it will take immediate effect) or refer it back to the Executive for 
further consideration.  If the Commission is of the opinion, having taken 
advice from the Council’s Section 151 Officer or Monitoring Officer that a 
decision is outside the Budget and Policy Framework approved by the 
Council, the Commission may refer the decision to the Council.  The 
Council may concur with the decision (in which case it will take immediate 
effect) or refer it back to the Executive for further consideration.  

5.3.7 Referral Back to Executive 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission will produce a 
report with its findings to the next meeting of the Executive (i.e. the 
meeting following the call-in request) unless there are exceptional 
circumstances why this cannot be achieved.  In these circumstances the 
Chairman of the Commission and the Leader of the Council will agree a 
revised timetable.  The report will either confirm the original decision or 

Deleted: or by fax or 

Deleted: April 

Page 31



6 Part 5 – Executive Rules of Procedure 

Updated April 2012 West Berkshire Council Constitution 

propose amendments to it in any way it thinks fit and shall give reasons for 
its final decision.  If the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 
upholds the Executive decision, that decision shall take immediate effect 
(Rule 5.3.6 [Review of Decision] above refers). 

Any matter which has been the subject of a call-in request may not be the 
subject of a further call-in request. 

5.4 The West Berkshire Council Forward Plan 
5.4.1 Period of the Forward Plan 

5.4.2 A Forward Plan will be prepared by the Head of Strategic Support to cover a 
period of four months. The introduction of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012 includes a requirement for a notice of any key decisions to be published 
28 clear working days before the decision is made unless an urgent decision 
[...]
f Procedure), Part 11 (Contract Rules of Procedure) and Part 13 Appendix A (Code of Conduct for Planning) (C2551)
	6. Constitutional Changes Appendix Part 5 _track changes_
	6. Constitutional Changes Appendix Part 11 CRP _track changes_




Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Tony Linden, Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-
Chairman), Tony Vickers and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor David Holtby 
 

PART I 

23. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2012 and the special meeting held on 
8 November 2012 were approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

24. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

25. Amendments to the Constitution - Part 4 (Executive Rules of 
Procedure), Part 5 (Council Rules of Procedure), Part 11 (Contract 
Rules of Procedure) and Part 13 Appendix A (Code of Conduct for 
Planning) (C2551) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) which proposed changes to the 
Council, Executive and Contract Rules of Procedure in light of legislative changes 
following a review by the Finance and Governance Group.   

The Committee was informed that a timetable had now been established for the Finance 
and Governance Group to review individual sections of the Constitution and a number of 
Officers had been involved in revising specific parts of the Constitution. This report 
proposed amendments to Parts 4, 5, 11 and 13 of the Constitution. The main changes 
proposed were: 

Part 4 - Council Rules of Procedure 

Andy Day reported that it was proposed that an amendment to the Council’s Rules of 
Procedure (Paragraph 4.13.7) which dealt with substantive amendments to the Council’s 
annual budget be made to require that any substantive amendments should be submitted 
to the Council’s Section 151 Officer at least three clear days before the meeting.  

During the course of considering this issue it was agreed to make a small number of 
changes to the wording.  The final wording of the amendment would be as follows: 

“Any amendments considered to be substantive by the Section 151 Officer in relation to 
in year reports or motions which have a financial implication shall be the subject of 
discussions with and receive the approval of the Section 151 Officer in advance of the 
meeting to ensure that the amendment does not compromise the Council’s financial 
position. In relation to the budget meeting, any substantive amendments proposed to the 
budget shall be submitted to the Council’s Section 151 Officer at least three working days 
before the meeting”. 

In answer to a question from a Member, Andy Day confirmed that any substantive 
amendments proposed and which were subject to the three day rule would not mean 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 26 NOVEMBER 2012 - MINUTES 
 

that, if approved by the Section 151 Officer, that the amendment had to be released 
publicly.  The Committee noted that it was standard practice for officers in Strategic 
Support to try and reach agreement between the two Groups to distribute any proposed 
amendments in advance of any meeting so as to assist with the overall “management” of 
the Council meeting.  This practice would still continue. 

Andy Day reported that concern had been raised at the Planning Policy Task Group 
about Members sitting on Area Planning Committees without having attended 
appropriate training.  It had been suggested that an amendment to Part 13 Appendix A 
(Code of Conduct for Planning) be made to align the training requirements for Members 
sitting on Planning and Licensing Committees with those of the Licensing Committee.  
This would effectively mean that Members not attending appropriate training would not 
be able to sit on Planning Committees and make formal decisions until they had 
completed the training. 

In relation to recommendation 3 on the front cover of the report, it was agreed to amend 
this to read as follows: 

“That the Council’s Code of Conduct for Planning be amended to require all Members of 
Planning Committees (including substitutes) to receive appropriate training before being 
able to make formal decisions on the Committee and then to attend subsequent refresher 
training to remain on the Committee.” 

Part 5 - Executive Rules of Procedure 

The Committee was informed that it was proposed to make a number of small 
amendments to the Executive Rules of Procedure as set out below. 

• A definition of the key decisions had been inserted in Part 4 to aid decision 
making. 

• The section on the Strong Leader had been clarified in accordance with 
decisions made at the Council meeting at the time the process was introduced. 

• The section on petitions had been amended, as it would be for all sections 
relating to petitions, to signpost readers to the protocol in Part 13 to avoid 
duplication and in some instances disparity between the protocol and Parts 4, 
5, 6 and 7 of the Constitution. 

• The section on decisions not subject to call-in had been clarified following a 
recent query about this section of the Constitution. 

• The sections pertaining to the Forward Plan and Key Decisions had been 
amended in light of the requirements of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012.   

In relation to the item on call-in it was agreed that the proposed amendment to Paragraph 
5.3.2 should be amended further to include the following words: 

……subject of a further call-in request “on that specific matter”. 

Part 11 - Contract Rules of Procedure 

Andy Day reported that Part 11 - Contract Rules of Procedure had been reviewed by the 
Finance and Governance Group and it was proposed to make a number of changes both 
because of legislative changes but also to try and make Part 11 much more concise and 
easy to understand.   

In considering the proposed changes to Parts 5 and 11 the following typographical errors 
were identified: 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 26 NOVEMBER 2012 - MINUTES 
 

(i) Page 38 - Paragraph 5.8 - Change the word “recognised” for “recognises”. 

(ii) Page 51 - Paragraph 11.1.2 - Add the letter “s” to the word “contract on the first 
line. 

(iii) Page 51- Paragraph 11.1.6 - Delete the full stop after the word “her” on the last 
line. 

(iv) Page 51 - Paragraph 11.2.1 - Add the letter “s” to the word “further” on the third 
line. 

(v) Page 58 – Paragraph 11.14.1 – add the words ‘including electronic evidence’ to 
the end of the sentence. 

RESOLVED that: 

(1) paragraph 4.13.7 of the Council’s Rules of Procedure be amended to read as 
follows: 

“Any amendments considered to be substantive by the Section 151 Officer in 
relation to in year reports or motions which have a financial implication shall be the 
subject of discussions with and receive the approval of the Section 151 Officer in 
advance of the meeting to ensure that the amendment does not compromise the 
Council’s financial position. In relation to the budget meeting, any substantive 
amendments proposed to the budget shall be submitted to the Council’s Section 
151 Officer at least three working days before the meeting”; 

(2) the proposed changes to Part 5 - Executive Rules of Procedure be approved and 
adopted subject to Paragraph 5.3.2 (paragraph 7) being amended to read as 
follows: 

“Any matter which has been the subject of a call-in request may not be the subject 
of a further call-in request on that specific matter”; 

(3) subject to the typographical errors identified in these minutes, the proposed 
changes to Part 11 - Contract Rules of Procedure be approved and adopted; 

(4) the Council’s Codes of Conduct for Planning and Licensing be amended to require 
all Members of Planning and Licensing Committees (including substitutes) to have 
received appropriate training before being able to make formal decisions on the 
Committee and then to attend subsequent refresher training to remain on the 
Committee. 

(Councillor Julian Swift-Hook requested that his objections to the proposals be recorded 
in the minutes. Councillor Tony Vickers abstained from voting on this item.) 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 4.50 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


